UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 6-K

Report of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of March 2019

Commission File Number 001-37626

Mesoblast Limited

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Not Applicable

(Translation of Registrant's name into English)

Australia

(Jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

Silviu Itescu Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director Level 38 55 Collins Street Melbourne 3000 Australia

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F:
Form 20-F ☑ Form 40-F □
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):
Yes □ No ☑
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):
Yes □ No ☑

INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS REPORT ON FORM 6-K

On March 13, 2019, Mesoblast Limited filed with the Australian Securities Exchange a new release announcement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1, and is incorporated herein by reference.	у
	_

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly organized.

Mesoblast Limited

/s/ Charlie Harrison

Charlie Harrison
Company Secretary

Dated: March 14, 2019

Item

99.1 Press release of Mesoblast Ltd, dated March 13, 2019

asx announcement



MESOBLAST FEATURES AT UPCOMING U.S. INVESTOR CONFERENCES

New York, USA; and Melbourne, Australia; March 13, 2019: Mesoblast Limited (ASX: MSB; Nasdaq: MESO) today announced it will be featured at two investor conferences in March:

- Oppenheimer 29th Annual Healthcare Conference in New York on Wednesday, March 20, 2019 at 1:00 p.m. ET.
- The Alliance for Regenerative Medicine's Seventh Annual Cell & Gene Therapy Investor Day in New York on Thursday, March 21, 2019 at 4:15 p.m. ET.

About Mesoblast

Mesoblast Limited (ASX: MSB; Nasdaq: MESO) is a world leader in developing allogeneic (off-the-shelf) cellular medicines. The Company has leveraged its proprietary technology platform to establish a broad portfolio of late-stage product candidates with three product candidates in Phase 3 trials – acute graft versus host disease, chronic heart failure, and chronic low back pain due to degenerative disc disease. Through a proprietary process, Mesoblast selects rare mesenchymal lineage precursor and stem cells from the bone marrow of healthy adults and creates master cell banks, which can be industrially expanded to produce thousands of doses from each donor that meet stringent release criteria, have lot to lot consistency, and can be used off-the-shelf without the need for tissue matching. Mesoblast has facilities in Melbourne, New York, Singapore and Texas and is listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (MSB) and Nasdaq (MESO). www.mesoblast.com

 $For \ further \ information, \ please \ contact:$

Julie MeldrumSchond GreenwayCorporate CommunicationsInvestor RelationsT: +61 3 9639 6036T: +1 212 880 2060

E: <u>schond.greenway@mesoblast.com</u>

Mesoblast Limited ABN 68 109 431 870 www.mesoblast.com Corporate Headquarters Level 38 55 Collins Street Melbourne 3000 Victoria Australia

т +61 3 9639 6036 г +61 3 9639 6030 United States Operations 505 Fifth Avenue Third Floor New York, NY 10017 USA

L 212 880 2060 L 212 880 2061 Asia 20 Biopolis Way #05-01 Centros Biopreneur 3 SINGAPORE 138668

SINGAPORE 1386 τ +65 6570 0635 ε +65 6570 0176